Northern California Community College Regional Track & Field Championship * Sacramento, CA « May 10, 1991

Men: 1. Merritt 112; 2. Taft 94; 3. San Jose 68; 4. Fresno 61; 5. Hartnell 46; 6. Sacramento 42; 7. American River 36'5; 8. Hancock 34; 9. West Valle 30%;

10. Skyline 26'%:; 11. Chabot 26; 12. Sierra 25; 13. Sequoias 24'5; 14T. Contra Costa, Shasta 24; 16. SJ Delta 21; 17. Modesto 20; 18. Foothill 16; 19. Siskiyous 15;
20T. De Anza, Diablo Valley, San Francisco 13; 23. Cabrillo 10; 24. Butte 8; 25. Redwoods 7; 26. Santa Rosa 6; 27. Lassen 5; 28. Cosumnes River 3; 29. Solano 2;

30T. Yuba, San Mateo 1.

Women: 1. Taft 104; 2. Diablo Valley 64; 3. Hartnell 46; 4. Shasta 45; 5. Chabot 41; 6. West Valley 35; 7. Hancock 34; 8T. San Mateo, Kings River 32;

10. American River 30; 11. Yuba 24; 12. SJ Delta 23; 13. Sacramento 22%:; 14T. San Francisco, Santa Rosa 22; 16. San Jose 21; 17. Sierra 18; 18. Contra Costa 16;

19. Skyline 13; 20. Sequoias 11; 21. Foothill 10; 22. De Anza 6%; 23. Modesto 6; 24. Cabrillo 5; 25T. Redwoods, Cosumnes River, Fresno 4; 28. Butte 3;

29T. Alameda, Lassen 2.

100- Final (wind-aided: +3.00 mps)

1. Jeff Laynes

2. Terry Bowen
3. Joe Randolph
4. Tommy Cook
5. Larry Douglas
6. Marcus Reed

200- Final (wind: +1.90 mps)

1. Jeff Laynes

2. Chris Taylor

3. Joe Randolph

4. Marvin Samuels
5. Bobby Ray

6. Matt Finnie

400- Final

1. Chris Taylor

2. Marvin Samuels
3. Sean Maye

4. Keith Jones

5. Curtis Margain
6. Merrill Samuels

800- Final

1. Joe Amendt

2. Brandon Rock

3. Michael Chambers
4. Walter Burns

5. Gordon Johnson
6. Paul Scott

1500- Final

1. Gordon Johnson
2. Peter Woods

3. Alvaro Luna

4. Ron Ames

5. Cliff Pappadakis
6. Vince Bravo

5000- Final

1. Joe Sertic

2. Tim Coburn

3. Scott Weber

4. Pat Donnelly
5. Peter Woods
6. Dan Zoldak

10000- Final

1. Dan Zoldak

2. Pat Donnelly
3. Mark Sulivan
4. Dan Rivera

5. Thomas Valles
6. Jim Martinez

Merritt
Fresno

Taft
Sacramento
Fresno
Sequoias

Merritt
Merritt

Taft

Chabot
Hartnell

San Francisco

Merritt
Chabot
Merritt
Fresno
Contra Costa
Chabot

San Jose
Taft
Merritt
Taft
Merritt
Skyline

Merritt
Hancock
Butte
Siskiyous
San Jose
West Valley

American River

SJ Delta
Sequoias
Sierra
Hancock
West Valley

West Valley
Sierra
Hartnell
West Valley
Sequoias

Cosumnes River

10.08
10.28
10.29
10.55
10.57
10.69

20.69
20.75
21.00
21.47
21.60
22.00

45.90
47.17
48.79
48.93
49.31
49.49

1:52.34
1:53.09
1:53.26
1:53.91
1:54.5
1:54.6

3:56.00
3:56.24
3:57.28
3:57.56
3:58.09
3:58.56

15:07.1
15:13.3
15:13.8
15:17.4
15:19.8
15:20.7

31:53.0
31:58.0
32:26.8
32:29.7
32:50.7
32:59.0

110 High Hurdles-Final (wind: +1.50 mps)

1. Eugene Swift
2. Rocky Morris
3. Cedic Dodwell
4. Sam Carson

5. Robert Primo

6. Dennis Reading

400 Hurdles-Final
1. Eugene Swift

2. Nate Wright

3. Michael Cheney
4. Sam Carson

5. Rocky Morris

6. Tony Roberts

Steeplechase-Final
1. Jeremy Redding

2. Yared Berhane
3. Sean Pierce

4. Matt Tregoning
5. Dave Kopec

6. Jeff Baldridge

400 Relay- Final

Merritt

San Jose

Taft

Skyline
Diablo Valley
Redwoods

Merritt
Merrritt

Taft

Skyline

San Jose

San Francisco

Shasta
American River
American River
Sierra

West Valley
American River

1. Merritt 40.09

(Jeff Laynes, Eugene Swift, Chris Taylor, Nate Wright)
2. Fresno 40.89

(Larry Douglas, Keshon Johnson, Terry Bowen, Keith Jones)
3. Taft 41.24

4. West Valley 41.58

5. Chabot 41.60

6. San Francisco 41.88

1600 Relay- Final

1. Merritt 3:07.88
(Chris Taylor, Nate Wright, Sean Maye, Michael Chambers)
2. Taft 3:11.49

3. Chabot 3:14.70

4. San Jose 3:16.57

5. Contra Costa 3:235

6. Skyline nt

High Jump- Final

1. John DeBerry Taft

2. Yusef Cummings Sacramento
3. David Mosley SJ Delta

4. Adolpo Lopez Hartnell

5. Brent Miller Sacramento
6. Matt Batham Redwoods

13.49
14.31
14.34
14.79
14.88
15.08

51.43
51.69
51.97
53.31
53.42
54.2

9:33.1
9:33.1
9:46.8
9:48.1
9:49.1
9:50.0



Northern California Community College Regional Track & Field Championship * Sacramento, CA « May 10, 1991

Men: 1. Merritt 112; 2. Taft 94; 3. San Jose 68; 4. Fresno 61; 5. Hartnell 46; 6. Sacramento 42; 7. American River 36'5; 8. Hancock 34; 9. West Valle 30%;

10. Skyline 26'%:; 11. Chabot 26; 12. Sierra 25; 13. Sequoias 24'5; 14T. Contra Costa, Shasta 24; 16. SJ Delta 21; 17. Modesto 20; 18. Foothill 16; 19. Siskiyous 15;
20T. De Anza, Diablo Valley, San Francisco 13; 23. Cabrillo 10; 24. Butte 8; 25. Redwoods 7; 26. Santa Rosa 6; 27. Lassen 5; 28. Cosumnes River 3; 29. Solano 2;

30T. Yuba, San Mateo 1.

Women: 1. Taft 104; 2. Diablo Valley 64; 3. Hartnell 46; 4. Shasta 45; 5. Chabot 41; 6. West Valley 35; 7. Hancock 34; 8T. San Mateo, Kings River 32;

10. American River 30; 11. Yuba 24; 12. SJ Delta 23; 13. Sacramento 22%:; 14T. San Francisco, Santa Rosa 22; 16. San Jose 21; 17. Sierra 18; 18. Contra Costa 16;

19. Skyline 13; 20. Sequoias 11; 21. Foothill 10; 22. De Anza 6%; 23. Modesto 6; 24. Cabrillo 5; 25T. Redwoods, Cosumnes River, Fresno 4; 28. Butte 3;

29T. Alameda, Lassen 2.

Pole Vault- Final

1. Christian McCuen
2. Jim Lawrence

3. Steve Giovannoni
4. Zeb Cipponeri

5. Ryan Gregg

6. Mike Marshall

Long Jump- Final
1. Damon Thomas

2. Gary Waller
3. Lee Adkins

4. Kennedy Stephenson

5. Keshon Johnson
6. Larry Douglas

Triple Jump- Final
1. Jemaine Brown

2. Michael Walker
3. Lee Adkins

4. Craig Price

5. Charles Satcher
6. Robert House

Shot Put- Final

1. Mark Wohlford

2. Rodney Dickerson
3. Marc Harisay

4. Joe Hicks

5. John Cook

6. Tim Fua

Discus- Final

1. Rodney Dickerson
2. Allen Babayan

3. Tony Moore

4. Mark Wohlford

5. Robby Smith

6. Tim Fua

Javelin- Final

1. Ron Guzman

2. Jeff Elliott

3 Wayne Bartelme
4. Mike Fowler

5. Jason Pollack
6. Jon Strong

Hammer- Final

1. Joe Hicks

2. Kelly Graves

3. Jeff Farrell

4. Allen Babayan

5. Brett Zimmerman
6. Jason Lamontage

Cabrillo
San Jose
Santa Rosa
Modesto
Hartnell
Sacramento

Fresno
Taft
Skyline
Lassen
Fresno
Fresno

Contra Costa
Diablo Valley
Skyline
Hartnell
Contra Costa
Fresno

San Jose
Hancock
San Jose
Modesto
Hartnell

SJ Delta

Hancock
Foothill
Taft

San Jose
Fresno
SJ Delta

Hartnell
De Anza
Siskiyous
Hartnell
Hancock
Siskiyous

Modesto
Sacramento
Sacramento
Foothill
Sierra
Sierra

16-0
16-0
15-6
15-0
15-0
15-0

24-6%
24- 3%
24-3%
24-1%
24-0%
23-6%

49-0%
48-10
48-8%
48-8
48-2%
48-1%

54-8
52-8
52-6%
52-5%
51-1
50-5

162-9
152-6
151-3
150-6
149-8
147-11

195-2
194-0
189-4
187-7
185-7
183-7

185-10
179-0
164-8
161-5
159-5
156-3

Decathlon- Final*
1. Harley North

2. Scott McCloud
3. Dan Bigham

4. Alonzo Arreola
5. Brent Miller

6. Mike Bloyed

*Held at Fresno City College on April 30- May 1

100- Final

1. Trishun Jackson
2. Felicia Harris

3. Tiffany Edwards
4. Shelly Paolinetti
5. Kabia Pea

6. Jamie Poole

200- Final (wind + 2.90 mps)

1. Beverly Williams
2. Trishun Jackson
3. Awana Brown

4. Veronica Hodge
5. Trichelle Dawson
6. Laina Brice

400- Final

1. Beverly Williams
2. Yvette Wickham
3. Trichelle Dawson
4. Veronica Hodge
5. Ruby Modkins

6. Lanettra Powell

800- Final

1. Elizabeth George
2. Evie Barry

3. Shawna Hodges
4. Liz Shadel

5. Rachel Austin

6. Robin Stovall

1500- Final

1. Christy Oliveira
2. Elizabeth George
3. Eve Barry

4. Jennifer Cleary
5. Ann Burris

6. Shawna Hodges

Shasta

Taft

Fresno
Sequoias
Sacramento
Sacramento

Women

Taft

Chabot
Diablo Valley
Shasta

West Valley
San Francisco

Taft
Taft
Taft
Skyline
SJ Delta
SJ Delta

Taft
Hancock
SJ Delta
Skyline
Yuba
Skyline

Hancock

San Jose

San Francisco
Cabrillo

American River

Santa Rosa

Shasta
Hancock

San Jose
Foothill
Diablo Valley
San Francisco

6,456
6,420
6,368
6,056
6,049
5,848

11.88
12.06
12.26
12.58
12.75
12.83

24.48
24.84
25.06
25.26
25.45
25.81

56.16
57.62
57.63
58.50
58.95
59.18

2:15.79
2:19.01
2:19.81
2:21.71
2:24.91
2:253

4:46.8
4:48.7
4:50.4
4:50.9
4:54 .4
4:56.1



Northern California Community College Regional Track & Field Championship * Sacramento, CA « May 10, 1991

Men: 1. Merritt 112; 2. Taft 94; 3. San Jose 68; 4. Fresno 61; 5. Hartnell 46; 6. Sacramento 42; 7. American River 36'5; 8. Hancock 34; 9. West Valle 30%;

10. Skyline 26'%:; 11. Chabot 26; 12. Sierra 25; 13. Sequoias 24'5; 14T. Contra Costa, Shasta 24; 16. SJ Delta 21; 17. Modesto 20; 18. Foothill 16; 19. Siskiyous 15;
20T. De Anza, Diablo Valley, San Francisco 13; 23. Cabrillo 10; 24. Butte 8; 25. Redwoods 7; 26. Santa Rosa 6; 27. Lassen 5; 28. Cosumnes River 3; 29. Solano 2;

30T. Yuba, San Mateo 1.

Women: 1. Taft 104; 2. Diablo Valley 64; 3. Hartnell 46; 4. Shasta 45; 5. Chabot 41; 6. West Valley 35; 7. Hancock 34; 8T. San Mateo, Kings River 32;

10. American River 30; 11. Yuba 24; 12. SJ Delta 23; 13. Sacramento 22%:; 14T. San Francisco, Santa Rosa 22; 16. San Jose 21; 17. Sierra 18; 18. Contra Costa 16;

19. Skyline 13; 20. Sequoias 11; 21. Foothill 10; 22. De Anza 6%; 23. Modesto 6; 24. Cabrillo 5; 25T. Redwoods, Cosumnes River, Fresno 4; 28. Butte 3;

29T. Alameda, Lassen 2.

3000- Final

1. Dina Farage

2. Eva Belt

3. Becky Kesecker
4. Jennifer Cleary
5. Staci Brunton
6. Christy Oliveira

5000- Final

1. Dina Farage

2. Becky Kesecker
3. Shirley Weller
4. Eve Belt

5. Jamie Sullivan
6. Staci Brunton

West Valley
American River
Santa Rosa
Foothill

Diablo Valley
Shasta

West Valley
Santa Rosa
Sequoias
American River
West Valley
Diablo Valley

100 Hurdles- Final (wind-aided: +3.00 mps)

1. Alicia Armstrong
2. Michelle Silva

3. Nicole Redmon
4. Felicia Harris

5. Edwina Ammons
6. Julita Patil

400 Hurdles-Final

1. Alicia Armstrong

2. Julita Patil

3. Nicole Redmon

4. Tanya Iwankovitch
5. Stacy Mikaelsen

6. Kathleen Bortolussi

400 Relay- Final
1. Taft

2. Chabot

3. West Valley
4. Diablo Valley
5. SJ Delta

6. Yuba

1600 Relay- Final
1. Taft

2. Hancock

Taft
Sacramento
Contra Costa
Chabot
Kings River
Diablo Valley

Taft

Diablo Valley
Contra Costa
Hartnell
Yuba

De Anza

47.38
49.92
49.98
49.99
50.06
50.32

3:51.20
3:56.03

(Yvette Wickham, Elizabeth George, Shelly Holder, LaRea Tullis)

3. Diablo Valley
4. Shasta

4:01.56
4:02.78

(Tracey Smith, Christy Oliveira, Shelly Paolinetti, Jeni Oxford)

5. Yuba
6. American River

4:03.69
4:05.70

10:13.5
10:23.8
10:23.8
10:24.8
10:36.9
10:40.0

17:36.3
18:12.9
18:39.3
18:49.7
18:52.9
18:53.1

13.99
14.24
14.37
14.40
14.49
14.71

62.17
62.88
63.59
63.76
65.56
67.33

High Jump- Final
1. Edwina Ammons

2. Renee Sandberg
3. Brook Knight
3. Sarah Beesley
3. Jeni Oxford

6. Janine Pavone- Bonin

Long Jump- Final
1. Trishun Jackson

2. Ekaette Udoftfia
3. Jamie Poole

4. Tiffany Edwards
5. Awana Brown

6. Nao Ishii

Triple Jump- Final
1. Felicia Harris

2. Edwina Ammons
3. Trishun Jackson
4. Tanya Iwanovitch
5. LaShonda Porter
6. Theresa Fortner

Shot Put- Final
1. Angel Mahan
2. Christi Bruno
3. Lori Rodriquez
4. Tina Cruz

5. Samira Taylor
5. Missy Maloata

Discus-Final

1. Samira Taylor

2. Angel Mahan

3. Stefani Schlueter
4. Octavia Dumas
5. Kris McKinnon
6. Christi Bruno

Javelin- Final

1. Karen Tiner

2. Jenny McCormick
3. Tiffany Edwards
4. Jeanie Perkins

5. Essie Moore

6. Tamara Haack

Heptathlon- Final
1. Edwina Ammons

2. Tanya Iwankovitch
3. Brook Knight

4. Heidi Udoffia

5. Kelli Kerns

6. Jeni Oxford

Kings Rivers
Chabot
Diablo Valley
Yuba

Shasta

SJ Delta

Taft

Sierra

San Francisco
Diablo Valley
Taft

Hartnell

Chabot
Kings Rvier
Taft

Hartnell
Contra Costa
Yuba

San Mateo
Hartnell
Hartnell
Modesto
Sacramento
De Anza

Sacramento
San Mateo
Shasta

San Jose
Fresno
Hartnell

American River
San Mateo
Diablo Valley
San Mateo
Sequoias
Cosumnes River

Kings River
Hartnell
Diablo Valley
Sierra

Santa Rosa
Shasta

19-3
18-7
17-7
17-6
17-6
17-4

41-2"
37-10
37-4%,
36-5
36-1%
36-0%

43-2
43-0%2
41-6
40-4
39-10
39-10

147-10
139-1
135-0
134-0
129-2
128-10

141-3
138-4
120-2
118-9
116-1
114-3

4,450
4,122
4,023
3,994
3,991
3,848



